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Key Points  

7. The Agency will scope options with the NT Government and the NLC to include the 

Wulna LC area in land surveys it is procuring for the adjacent Woolner/Mary River 

Region Land Claim No. 192.  

a) Land surveys are required for a land description to be included in a Deed of Grant  

to the relevant Aboriginal Land Trust and will enable the finalisation of the land 

claim.  

b) Procurement of surveys is normally conducted following the Minister’s consideration 

of any stakeholder comments, and in-principle agreement to progress the grant. Given 

the minor stakeholder detriment noted in the Report, the Agency believes that any 

financial risks to the Agency of procuring surveys at this stage are very low, while the 
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cost of undertaking a separate procurement process would be considerably higher.  

It would be efficient and pragmatic to survey the claim area at the same time as the 

adjacent land claim. 

c) Procurement of the survey at this stage will not prevent you from considering whether 

to progress the Commissioner’s recommendation to grant land following receipt  

of any stakeholder comments.  
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From:
To:
Cc:  
Subject: RE: Land claims meeting follow up [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Date: Monday, 18 March 2024 2:05:44 PM
Attachments: image006.png

image008.png
image010.png
image012.png
image014.png

Hi 
 
Thanks for the catch up the other week.

Regarding the survey process, our position remains unchanged following the recent NLC
correspondence. Our view is that the boundaries of the beds and banks claims need to be
accurately surveyed to ensure certainty into the future. Compiled plans will not provide that
certainty, and will only perpetuate the current issues at hand into the future.

 
Regards
 

Director
Strategic Aboriginal Policy
Department of the Chief Minister and Cabinet
Northern Territory Government
Level 5 NT House, 22 Mitchell Street Darwin
GPO Box 4396, Darwin NT 0801 
t.   
w. cmc.nt.gov.au

The Department of the Chief Minister and Cabinet acknowledges the Aboriginal people and cultures of the land and
country on which we work and live.  We acknowledge the ongoing connection to culture, land, sea and community and
pay our respects to Elders past and present and to emerging leaders.  
 
Use or transmittal of the information in this email other than for authorised NT Government business purposes may
constitute misconduct under the NT Public Sector Code of Conduct and could potentially be an offence under the NT
Criminal Code.  If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message or any attachments
is unauthorised.  If you have received this document in error, please advise the sender. No representation is given that
attached files are free from viruses or other defects. Scanning for viruses is recommended.
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From: @nt.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, 19 April 2024 11:15 AM
To:
Cc: ; 
Subject: RE: Updated Survey Priority List - ALRA LC Surveys [SEC=OFFICIAL]

Hi  
 
As discussed yesterday,  has commenced work on preparing a survey brief for the Daly LCs.   
 
Briefly, some LC boundaries have been surveyed and marked and therefore could be complied from existing 
information; but from my understanding, many of the beds and banks boundaries have not been surveyed (or 
marked at salient locations or adequately defined), despite being represented on an approved survey plans.  These 
non-surveyed / natural feature boundaries have considerable uncertainty in relation to their location, so it will be 
strongly recommended that (at the very least) LIADR and imagery surveys connected by GNSS to survey datums 
(GDA and MSL / AHD – height datum) are performed.  Once this has been completed then geospatial data models 
can be produced to allow the definition of the LCs boundaries to be determined by Licensed Surveyor. Doing this will 
provide unambiguous definition of beds and banks boundaries and provide land title certainty / indefeasibility  to 
land owners, as well as assist future land management /administration of the LC areas and adjoining parcels of 
lands.  
 
It has not been practice (nor prudent) to register ALRA LC parcels (granted by the Governor General) in accordance 
with the NT Land Title Act, without the NT Registrar General having a survey plan approved by the NT Surveyor 
General, (which the Land Commissioner has often stipulated as a requirement).  As you know this survey plan 
defines the parcel boundaries and area,  which are fundamental elements of a land title, which is an enabler for land 
to be transacted under NT law.  
 
I am hoping to get an update from  today or early next week regarding this. 
 
Note I will be in Sydney next week for Surveyors Board meetings from midday Monday to Wed.  
 
Regards, 

 
Director Survey, Surveyor-General 
Land Information Group 
Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics 
 
Floor 1, Energy House, 18-20 Cavenagh St, Darwin 
GPO Box 1680, Darwin, NT 0801 
 
t.     
e.    @nt.gov.au 
w.   www.nt.gov.au  
 
The information in this e-mail is intended solely for the addressee named. It may contain legally privileged or confidential information that is 
subject to copyright. Use or transmittal of the information in this email other than for authorised NT Government business purposes may 
constitute misconduct under the NT Public Sector Code of Conduct and could potentially be an offence under the NT Criminal Code. If you are 
not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose copy or distribute this communication. If you have received this message in error, please 
delete the e-mail and notify the sender. No representation is made that this e-mail is free of viruses. Virus scanning is recommended and is 
the responsibility of the recipient. 
 

From: Collins, Michael <Michael.Collins@official.niaa.gov.au>  
Sent: Wednesday, 17 April 2024 9:51 AM 
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From: @official.niaa.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, 30 August 2024 12:41 PM
To:
Cc:
Subject: FW: Seeking Advice - Wulna Land Claim No. 155  
Attachments: Wulna S94160D.pdf; wulna-land-claim-155.pdf

FYI  
 

From: @nt.gov.au>  
Sent: Friday, August 30, 2024 12:06 PM 
To: @official.niaa.gov.au> 
Cc: t@nt.gov.au>; @nt.gov.au>; 

@nt.gov.au>; @nt.gov.au>;  
@nt.gov.au> 

Subject: RE: Seeking Advice - Wulna Land Claim No. 155  
 
Hi  
 
From inspection of approved survey plan S94/160 D, I foresee no survey issues using plan S94/160 D to describe the 
boundaries of the ALRA land grant, and subsequent registration of title (in accordance with the Land Title Act) for NT 
Portion 2001. 
 
Please note I recommend -   

 You contact and engage with the NT Registrar General to ensure the appropriate Land Titles Office 
documentation is in order to facilitate registration 

 A more accurate and unambiguous delineation or location and “certainty” of low water mark, as well as the 
adjacent high water mark, should be undertaken, as both are natural feature boundaries.  This delineation 
should be represented on a survey plan performed by a Licensed Surveyor using geospatial data models, and 
survey / hydrographic observations.  More specifically a survey to delineate the low water mark and the 
adjacent high water mark in this region (at a specific time) as well as dimension the description of the 
subject land claim boundaries. 

 
Also I have cc’ed other NTG stakeholders who may wish to comment on your request with respect to other NT 
legislation. 
 
Any queries please email or call. 
 
Regards, 

 
Director Survey, Surveyor-General 
Land Information Group 
Department of Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics 
 
Floor 1, Energy House, 18-20 Cavenagh St, Darwin 
GPO Box 1680, Darwin, NT 0801 
 
t.     
e.    robert.sarib@nt.gov.au 
w.   www.nt.gov.au  
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The information in this e-mail is intended solely for the addressee named. It may contain legally privileged or confidential information that is 
subject to copyright. Use or transmittal of the information in this email other than for authorised NT Government business purposes may 
constitute misconduct under the NT Public Sector Code of Conduct and could potentially be an offence under the NT Criminal Code. If you are 
not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose copy or distribute this communication. If you have received this message in error, please 
delete the e-mail and notify the sender. No representation is made that this e-mail is free of viruses. Virus scanning is recommended and is 
the responsibility of the recipient. 
 
 
_____________________________  
______________________________________________________________________  
IMPORTANT: This message, and any attachments to it, contains information  
that is confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional or  
other privilege. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you  
must not review, copy, disseminate or disclose its contents to any other  
party or take action in reliance of any material contained within it. If you  
have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by  
return email informing them of the mistake and delete all copies of the  
message from your computer system.  
______________________________________________________________________ 
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Survey Plan S  94/160D          
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